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OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
15 September 2014 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Haines (Chairman) 
Councillors: Austen, Ballinger, Brodie, Bunday, Clarance, Clemens, Connett, Corney-
Walker, Dennis, Fry, Fusco, Hockin, Hook, Jeffery, Kerswell, Klinkenberg, Lambert, 
Lewis, Parker, Price, Purser, Smith and Vogel. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Colclough, Cox, Prowse and Williams. 
 
Other Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Dewhirst, Barker, Lake, McMurray, Prowse, Russell and Walters. 
 
In Attendance: 
Peter Briscoe – Project Officer 
Chris Chandler – Senior Waste Manager (Operations) Devon County Council 
Chris Braines – Waste & Cleansing Manager 
Liz Gingell - Corporate Performance Officer 
Steve Hodder – Business Lead for Corporate Services & Transformation 
Phil Shears – Deputy Chief Executive 
Steve Wotton – Accountant 
 
 
147. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

Public questions had been submitted prior to the meeting and answers provided 
by the Business Manager for Property & Assets. 
 
Question 1 from Mr R C Austin Ltd and Newton Abbot & District Chamber of 
Trade & Commerce 
The O&S report states on page 2 that “The proposal put forward for planning 
approval has 220m of vehicle stacking within the site…..37m less than the 
existing arrangement”.  Where does the 220m of vehicle stacking within the site 
occur and can this be illustrated by a diagram in a similar form to that included for 
alternative options 1,2&3 within Appendix B. 

 
Answer  
The vehicle stacking length includes a single lane of traffic from the entrance, 
then splitting into two lanes for each waste type. See „Traffic Stacking Plan’ for 
further details.  
 

  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (15.9.14) 
 

 
117 

 

Question 2 from Mr R C Austin Ltd and Newton Abbot & District Chamber of 
Trade & Commerce 
The report says “there are options to manage the situation in Minerva Way by 
adjusting the Traffic Regulation Order subject to highway authority requirements”. 
What are the options referred to and would they involve any loss of roadside car 
parking available to businesses and in critically short supply within Brunel Estate? 
 
Answer 
An external consultant was commissioned to carry out a Stage 2 Road Safety 
Audit for the public access via Minerva Way. The findings from this audit noted no 
road safety issues with switching the public access to Minerva Way.  They 
recommended that parking on Minerva Way should be monitored once the new 
access was operational.  The finding of this subsequent monitoring exercise 
would have influenced what action Teignbridge would have taken, which may or 
may not have required us to seek an adjustment to the existing Traffic Regulation 
Order.  There was also a potential option, subject to further discussions with 
DCC, that marshalling of the access might have alleviated any issues 
encountered when queuing occurs. 
 
Supplementary Question 2  
There will not be alterations proposed to parking but monitoring. 
 
Supplementary Answer 2  
There will be parking in Minerva Way. 
 
Question 3 from Mr R C Austin Ltd and Newton Abbot & District Chamber of 
Trade & Commerce 
The report says that “the main queuing (effecting Brunel Road) occurs at 
weekends”. Why has the Traffic Count accompanying the planning submission 
for the preferred option scheme only been carried out on a Thursday in June 
(19th) and can the Traffic Count be relied upon to give a clear and accurate 
understanding of the traffic issues effecting this proposal? 
 
Answer 
The aim of the traffic count was to show the impact on neighbouring businesses 
during their normal hours of operation  
 
The traffic count was taken during the week as this is when the Recycling Centre 
(DCC Tip) and most businesses are open. Other than traffic to the Recycling 
Centre (DCC Tip) at the weekend the rest of the estate is quiet. If it had been 
taken at the weekend then it would have also not captured this required traffic 
data and would not consider the additional traffic numbers in Collett Way, as the 
majority of the neighbouring businesses do not open at weekend. Neither Devon 
County Council Highways nor TDC‟s Planning Dept stipulated a requirement for a 
traffic count to support the application. We included one to try and demonstrate 
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that the original application offered an improvement public access to the 
Recycling Centre (DDC Tip). 
 
Supplementary Question 3  
What effect will traffic movements make on the estate?  I understand the 
proposal that the junction movements will be less, but there will be more traffic in 
the estate; large lorries parking.  What will the effect be on rest of the estate by 
taking refuse traffic a good ½ mile further on through the estate? 
 
Supplementary Answer 3  
The original proposal to use the current access off Brunel Road and send the 
public through the estate, to segregate the two types of traffic will alleviate the 
issue.  Following a traffic count the increase would only be marginal. 

 
The following questions were submitted by Steve Ellis of Astra Building 
Supplies, Newton Abbot 
 
Question 1 - Option 01 of Appendix B 
 
This option would relieve the extra traffic count of 486 vehicles, (which were 
recorded on a week day) travelling along a full slalom course road know as 
Brunel Road.  
 
This road is the main artery for the industrial estate, and if the extra flow of traffic 
is to be re-routed along this road (ultimately in a two way flow) and then onto 
Minerva Way, which would be an increase of almost 44% on this very busy 
access road, and which is also used by children, adults & cyclists from the walk-
bridge over the carriageway from Buckland.  
 
“Can you please explain how any of your options other than option 02 will not 
affect the many hundred businesses past the existing entrance point to the 
recycling site? & how the joint safety of the pedestrians, cyclists and public 
vehicles will be protected on the new route of Minerva Way with its vast numbers 
of extremely large lorry deliveries per hour?” 
 

Answer  
By relocating the entrance to a part of the estate which experiences less traffic, 
as highlighted in the traffic count report, it was felt this would help ease the 
occasional queuing problems experienced to the Recycling Centre (DCC Tip). On 
average only 15% of vehicles counted were using the current Brunel Entrance, 
which would be decreased further if deliveries and customers were separated. An 
external consultant was commissioned to carry out a Stage 2 Road Safety Audit 
for the public access via Minerva Way. The finding from the Stage 2 Audit noted 
no road safety issues with switching the access, a view which DCC Highways 
supported. 
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Question 2 
The question is regards to option 01 and the traffic report count carried out on the 
19 June 2014.  Here are just a few points made in the report,  

Page 6:  486 vehicles turn into the recycling centre that day between 08:00 – 
18:00pm. 

Page 7:   1122 vehicles using this junction (Minerva Way) already between 08:00 
18:00pm.  

Page 8:  The graph shows and table clearly shows that there is considerably 
more traffic at location one (Brunel Road adjacent to recycling centre 
junction) than there is at location two (junction of Minerva Way) during 
the measured times there was approximately two thirds less vehicles at 
location two. (Junction of Minerva Way) 

Page 9; In summary this report concludes that moving the entrance to the civic 
amenities site from its current position to Minerva Way will have a lesser 
impact at this location. This should also ensure that traffic flows more 
freely on the busy main through routes into the estate (Brunel Road). 

 
“How will moving the existing entrance ensure traffic flows more freely on the 
busy main through route of Brunel Road ?”  As you will be directing an extra 486 
vehicles along Brunel Road? These extra vehicles will then travel back after 
visiting the site!   
 
Brunel Road is already a slalom course and this extra two way traffic after the 
recycling junction point will cause even more problems than it currently has. 
 

Answer  
By relocating the entrance to a part of the estate which experiences less traffic, 
as highlighted in the traffic count report, it was felt this would help ease the 
occasional queuing problems experienced to the Recycling Centre (DCC Tip). 
With only 15% (average) of vehicles counted using the current Brunel Entrance 
the increase number of vehicles continuing further up Brunel Road would only 
increase marginally. 
 

Question 3 
Option 02 is estimated to cost £50K, At Full Council on 31July, it was resolved to 
commit funding of up to £2.4M towards the project. Option 2 as described in 
Appendix B has an estimated cost of the £50K which the budget will/can  
accommodate. 
 
We understand that this project needs to be completed by March 2015 and that 
the enlarged site will help obtain the maximum income from the recyclables 
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collected. Improvement of the Council‟s recycling rate is also dependant on 
getting this facility expanded and operational. 
 
Part of your own conclusion states 
Option 2 as shown in appendix B, which does not best match the original design 
criteria but is acceptable in terms of operability of both the Bulking Station and 
the Recycling Centre, and has an additional estimated cost of £50k.  
This option will not present the concerns raised by local businesses in Minerva 
Way.  
I agree with the comments above and below: 
Minutes of the meeting of the Town Council  Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 15 July 2014. 
“The committee raised no objection to the expansion of the bulking station but 
expressed grave concerns with the access proposals in view of the implications 
for traffic movements on the Brunel industrial estate.” 
 
this matter can be resolved straight away if we can all agree on option 02, and 
this will not waste any further delays in the Council maximizing its income as 
soon as possible.  
 
So my third question is, “What are we waiting for?”  Get option 02 on the move as 
there‟s a future 10 to 15 thousand customers out there! 
 

Answer 
If Members decide to proceed with option 02 it is still feasible to deliver the new 
facility in time for the 31 March deadline provided there are no further delays 
 

148. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2014 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

 
149. COUNCIL TRANSFER BULKING STATION 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised Members that the current bulking station in 
Brunel Road was at capacity level and required expansion.  The proposal was to 
reconfigure the site.  The key aim was to separate refuse vehicles from the 
general public entering the site and to resolve the issues of vehicles stacking 
along Brunel Road. 
 
Members were advised that most stacking incidents occurred on a weekend and 
noted that less than 25% of the businesses on the estate were open on 
weekends, and of those open, the majority closed at lunchtime on a Saturday.   
 
The proposal enabled the bulking station to remain in its current position and give 
more options in terms of additional silos and sorting equipment.     
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Members were advised that the issues raised by the Planning Committee were: 

 the implications of access; 

 the availability of the site against purchase of other land; 

 its location in relation to the Council depot and maintenance of vehicles; 

 the acceptability of the site in planning terms. 

There were two viable options for the Committee to consider. 
 
During discussion, particular reference was made to:- 
 
(a) access arrangements and whether additional land within the Forde House 

campus could be used to reduce the impact of Option 2; 
 

(b) in response to a question, Members were advised that officers had 
recommended option 1, being the most cost effective; 

 
(c) whether a scoping exercise had been undertaken on the number of 

estimated additional journeys once the new green waste proposal was 
implemented.  In response, Members were advised that Rushcliffe District 
Council on introducing a similar scheme had a 75% participation rate, 
therefore an increase in traffic to the centre would not occur, further that it 
was anticipated more people would start home compositing.   

 
150. EXLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 The Committee resolved: 
 
 "That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the Press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 

 
151. COUNCIL TRANSFER BULKING STATION 
 
 Members considered detail of potential sites for the transfer bulking station in 

terms of cost and acceptability of those sites.  
 
 Recommended 
 
 That the application be referred back to the Planning Committee for 

consideration and for the updated report to contain more information on egress 
and access arrangements. 
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152. READMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 The Committee resolved to readmit the public and press. 
 
153. FINAL COUNCIL PLAN REPORT QUARTER 4 2013-14 

 
Members noted the final council plan report for Quarter 4 2013-14 which had 
been updated since the draft had been circulated at the previous meeting. 
 
Resolved 

 
To note the report. 

 
154. COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATOR 2014-15 TARGET REVIEW 

REVISION 
 
The Committee at its meeting in July had asked for more detailed information on 
the proposed changes to performance indicators.   
 
Cllr Brodie voiced her disappointment at the low figure for CP2.2d residual 
household waste per household advising that she would like to see the figure 
remain at 330. 
 
In response to a question officers advised of an error on CP2.2c recycling rate 
and confirmed that the actual figure for 2012/13 should read 56.38% (the figure of 
53.45% was an estimate). 
 
Members suggested the Council should address the falling recycling rates 
rather than lowering targets. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

155. QUARTER 1 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014-15 
 
Members considered a report on the progress of the Council Plan by providing 
an overview of performance and financial information including details of 
under- performing Projects and Performance Indicators (PIs). 
 
During discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 
(a) whether there had been an increase in fly tipping against previous years.  

Members were advised that the figures were comparative to the previous 
year; 
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(b) the target for the number of affordable homes delivered which showed 27 
being built compared to a target of 220.  Officers assured Members that 
building of new homes was on target and would be met by the end of the 
reporting year; 

 
(c) Sickness/absence.  Members again voiced their disappointment at this 

poor performance.  The Business Lead advised that a number of 
initiatives were being undertaken to address this failing indicator.   
 
These included a review of successful policies used by other local 
authorities and earlier intervention by occupational health.  There was a 
need for these initiatives to be introduced.  Members requested that the 
Portfolio Holder be invited to a meeting early in 2015 to provide an 
update on actions to address this poor performance. 

 
Resolved 

 
To note the actions being taken to rectify performance. 

 
156. UPDATE ON RECYCLING PERFORMANCE FROM THE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services advised that there had been a 
fall nationally in recycling figures.  The drop in performance for Teignbridge 
was believed to be due to a dry hot summer in 2013 and an increase in waste 
to landfill following the winter floods.   
 
The Waste & Cleansing Manager advised that green waste recycled had 
dropped by 800 tonnes and the Council remained the second highest in 
Devon.  It was anticipated that targets would improve after the roll out of the 
new service and reach 60% by 2016/17. 
 
Members voiced their disappointment in the Council not being in the top 20% 
of high performing councils in the country, and urged the Council to investigate 
road sweeping machines being able to separate road stone from detritus 
enabling the road stone to be re-used. 
 
In response to a question, Members were advised that collections from rural 
skip services were included within the Council‟s recycling figures. 
 
Resolved 

 
To note the verbal report. 
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157. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 

The Committee noted the Executive‟s Forward Plan which provided detail of 
the key decisions the Executive would take for the 12-month period 
commencing 1 September 2014.   
 

158. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee noted their work programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year.   

 
 

MIKE HAINES 
Chairman 
 


